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Abstract

Methanol extracts of fourty-six species of marine algae (18
brown algae, 6 green algae, 22 red algae) were examined for
antioxidant activity using the Blois’ method. Some of them,
especially brown algae, showed considerable antioxigenic effect.
Trial was made to find the active compound from Hizikia
fusiforme, edible seaweed abundant in Cheju seashore. Analysis of
the non-polar extracts by GC/MSD provides some active
components, among which presents Loliolide, a known cytotoxic

compound.
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Table 1. List of algae for antioxigenic effect screening.

SS:A A | SGHAZE, CIEAZE, GD:AY

Code W& Ll &g
960203-SS5-01 Zhel Ecklonia cava
960822-5G-17 kdg: Ecklonia cava
960203-S5-05 A Padium contractum
960822-SG-13 S Ay Padium contractum
960203-SS-09 | o] Sargassum thunbergii
960203-S5-11 > Hizikia fusiformis
960204-GD-01 = Hizikia fusiformis




- Continue -

Code W3 Rl i
960302-GD-12 TP A *
960302-GD-21 u] o Undaria pinnatifida
960503-CI-05 vl 9] £ 5 Leathesia difformis
960503-CII-13 s} Ishige okamurae
960503-CIH-15 v 9] < Myelophycus simplex
960822-SG-04 o vl o] 2t Carpomitra cabrerae
960822-SG-12  7pAw ) 282 Dictyopteris prolifera
960203-SS-03 7] Zapk Sargassum siliquastrum
960302-GD-04 =}l 7] Bz}t Sargassum siliquastrum
960203-SS-08 2l & 2pulk Sargassum hemiphyllum
960302-GD-18 2 B zhik Sargassum ringgoldianum
960203-SS-10 2 B APk Sargassum ringgoldianum
960302-GD-05 3 A o] &z}l Sargassum horneri
960302-GD-09 B z}uk Sargassum fulvellum
960302-GD-14 #uto| @z} ntk Sargassum patens
960822-SG-21 Y B zpuk Sargassum serrutifolium
970305-GD-06 w4 Bz}l Sargassum serrutifolium
960203-SS-04 i kg Codium contractum
960302-GD-06 T3 72 3}l Jlva pertusa
960302-GD-17 2 A} 3} 2l Entermorpha intestinalis
960822-5G-19 29T Caulerpa okamurae
960822-SG-14 Z A o uje] 2t Cladophora wrightiana
960302-GD-20 * Cladophora densa
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- Continue -

Code HZ

av)

960203-55-02
960203-S5-07
960503-CII-10
960503-CII-11
960204-GD-03
960204-GD-07
960204-GD-08
960204-GD-11
960204-GD-16
960204-GD-19
960204-GD-21
960503-CI1-04
960503-CH-12
960503-CH-02
960503 -CII-03
960503-CII-14
960822-SG-15
960822-SG-03
960822-5G-09
960302-GD-22
960302-GD-13
960503 -CH-07
960822-SG-05
960822-5G-18

2

Pterocladia capillacea
Gelidium amansii
Chondaria crassicaulis
Carpopeltis affinis
Gracilaria arcuata
Laurencia pinnata
Lomentaria catenata
Gliopeltis furcata
Chondrus crispus
Ceraminum tenerrimum
Laurencia nipponica
Schizymenia dubyi
Laurencia okamurae
Phyllymenia sparsa
Phyllymenia sparsa
Chondrus crispus
Delisea fimbriata
Amphiroa dilatata
Peyssonnelia caulifera
Corallina officinalis
Ceramium kondoi
Amphiroa brevianceps
Callophyllis palmata

Dumontia SP.
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ols} 22 oz e diste] Wb AA st Hu) FEAL -} A
THENR 53} FEES derh o] FEE0 Hexane & 80% MeOllE
F2%9 50Me] ¥E 71l Hexane £33 80% MeOHZES d:v}. 80%
MeOH% < AFFI/R F53ld FE2EE 43, o] 2% Chloroform #
30% MeOHE FFE9 50Me <22 7}8te  Chloroform #8333  30%
MeOHZFE dEr}. ohA 30% MeOHF S HAFH72 ¥E3ld 3382 o

9 n-BuOH#} FHFE 2% 718l n-BuOll £33  I1LO

m]o

A& (£) 100g

" Extract with 98% MeOH
(800ml, 24hr, 23] HhE)

98% MeOH Extract

Partition between 80% MeOH and
Hexane( Z+2} 300ml)

|
Hexane Fraction 80% MeQOH laver

Concentration and then Partition |
between 30% MeOH and CHCl3

(z}z} 200ml)
T

\
30% MeOH laver CHCl; fraction

Concentration, Partition
between H2O and n~-BuOH
1}7-} 150ml)

. —— e

H-0O fraction n-BuOH fraction

Figure 1. Fraction of Marine Algae
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Figure 2 ¢} o] #33dc}. A8 100ge Hslod Azt

chloroform & 7}slqd 244 7H5qb
MeOII, 50% MeOIl <4

FE e
aur FZ3a

Zg23=0] Y32 800mle] s
o 3#}ste] chloroform FEH & =k, 21 2a}o
2 b8 3231 MeOH FE97 50% MeOH 5342 od =1}

A& (F) 100g
Extract with CHCIl3(800ml, 24hr),

i then filteration

\
Residue

CHCl; Extract

Extract with MeOH(800ml, 24hr),
then filteration

Residue MeOH Extract

Extract with 50% MeOH(800ml, 24hr) ,

then filteration

50% MeOH extract

Fig 2. Extraction Scheme of Marine Algae
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FEE T 7PE BAol FHold A2 vehd 50% MeOH 2 %o o
3ol ODS Column Chromatographys #3stgt}. 50% MeOH =2 EL
ILOZ elution AlA FE& F 42 AA & F MeOH £3& A&} o
oz N e ILO #3, Chroloform #3, MeOH £3& dgich. 2 wye
ch& 2 o]l A 50% MeOH 52 EF 84 £ e 2 98t glass
column(2.5X60) ODS& A%t A& dAF FF A F H.02
elution A|A FE& F 9% AA & F MeOHZ elution A1A MeOH %32
Aok o] £ S %t ¥EAZ F oA o] 8o st H,0, Chroloform
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a2 3 o] FH dizte d4akst A S S 319
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5. GC/MSDE o] £3 343} Ao el

Mo

g 2 38 F Chloroform #83 MeOH 28& GC/MSDE &
A2 MeOH #38-& Figure 3 o ¥ 22 TMS FEAZ Hes %
Atk GC/MSDE HP5890/1TP7892A 292 248319 28] Columne HP
-5(30mX0.25mm X 0.25um) & A&t o] 242 &3 b Carrier Gas

Ile, Initial temp 50T, Initial time 3min, Rate 10C/min, Final temp 250C,

M

Final time 5min, Inj. temp 250C, Det. temp 280T, Database Wiley138.

MeOH +3
BSTFA™ /CHiCN (24hr, RT)
- semi-silicagel column chromatography
| extact with CH3;CN
GC/MSD

Figure 3. GC/MSD analysis procedure by MeOH fraction derivatization
with TMS. [ *bis(trimethylsily)trifluoroacetamide ]
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I'igure 4. Antioxidants activities of Brown Algae.
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Table 2. Screeninng of antioxiants activities from Brown Algae.

SS:A 4 | SGHAE, CH:AFE, GD:3Y
A Decrease of adsorbance at 517nm

Code W3 &=y | AA
960203-SS-01 e Ecklonia cava 0.6205
960822-SG-17 ZHel Ecklonia cava 0.7009
960203-SS-05 520 Padium contractum 0.3175
960822-SG-13 AT Padium contractum 0.2212
960203-SS-09 Z] F o] Sargassum thunbergii 0.5822
960203-55-11 = Hizikia fusiformis 0.5541
960204-GD-01 = Hizikia fusiformis 0.3243
960302-GD-12 A * 0.2750
960302-GD-21 | o Undaria pinnatifida 0.2566
960503-CI1-05 Hpo &5 Leathesia difformis 0.1337
960503-CII-13 s Ishige okamurae 0.7454
960503-CH-15 el 4 Myelophycus simplex 0.2022
960822-SG-04 Ao o} 3t Carpomitra cabrerae 0.1516
960822-SG-12 7}Aw ] 18w Dictyopteris prolifera 0.1820
960203-SS-03 B} ulf 7] & =}k Sargassum siliquastrum 0.6362
960302-GD-04 =)} 7] B 2Pk Sargassum siliquastrum 0.7023
960203-SS-08 73 2 2}t Sargassum hemiphyllum  0.7032
960302-GD-18 24 2zl Sargassum ringgoldianum  0.7950
960203-SS-10 24 2l Sargassum ringgoldianum  0.6379
960302-GD-05 3§ 2 o] B A}k Sargassum horneri 0.3678
960302-GD-09 2 zpuk Sargassum fulvellum 0.3297
960302-GD- 14 #3uto] & z}uk Sargassum patens 0.6207
960822-SG-21 Y 2z Sargassum serrutifolium 0.7052
970305-GD-06 Y E A2k Sargassum serrutifolium 0.6325
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I'igure 5. Antioxidants activities of Green Algae.
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Table 3. Screeninng of antioxiants activities from Green Algae

SS:A 4 | SG:HAE, CH:MF, GD:AY
A 1 Decrease of adsorbance at 317nm
Code ¥ % gy s AA
960203-SS-04 5434 Codium contractum 0.2103
960302-GD-06 79 72 s}y Ulva pertusa 0.3065
960302-GD-17 2 2} 5}l Entermorpha intestinalis 0.1447
960822-SG-19 29 F Caulerpa okamurae 0.2277
960822-SG-14 2 o ujc) Cladophora wrightiana 0.2557
960302-GD-20 * Cladophora densa 0.0406

FZE7 13t A4S AT 23 Table 4 9 Figure 6 ° 2o
Aok, A ZF3E A5Rd FEFE uDEFS AYE HAYE g iio]
BAE A9 7HAA g "ol on HAEN AT E 046 A2 FRE
#aAE Holow ZxFo) vsty Fas FEs) @l ols} e AP
dA A7 X i A Ao ey, sz Re FH 48 g2

3} 842 Figure 7 o] Rz en 72
A7t AdS5E& 4 F At

F7 g AZFel v 45T %

[y
<

0.4749

O = IS W ose O

s

= .
B =

E

5 =
S

Figure 7. Antioxidant activities of each species of Algae
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Figure 6. Antioxidants activities of Red Algae.
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Table 4. Screeninng of antioxiants activities from Red Algae.

SS:A4 | SG:HAE, CH:AFE, GD:HY
AA t Decrease of adsorbance at 5317nm

Code ¥ & = &+ AA
960203-SS-02 45 Pterocladia capillacea 0.2630
960203-5S-07 % 7HA e Gelidium amansii 0.2636
960503-CH-10 HAA Chondaria crassicaulis 0.2152
960503-CH-11 7}a} At Carpopeltis affinis 0.2122
960204-GD-03 A #H 7] Gracilaria arcuata 0.4642
960204-GD-07 AR | Laurencia pinnata 0.2228
960204-GD-08 njc] & £ of Lomentaria catenata 0.2544
960204-GD-11 E5FE7144 Gliopeltis furcata 0.2927
960204-GD-16 2l F-ut Chondrus crispus 0.2293
960204-GD-19 g gE Ceraminum tenerrimum 0.2193
960204-GD-21 244 Laurencia nipponica 0.1156
960503-CH-04 Zd Schizymenia dubyi 0.1917
960503-CH-12 #to] Al Laurencia okamurae 0.1956
960503-CH-02 W FE 5 uk(+) Phyllymenia sparsa 0.1884
960503-CH-03 v FEuH(-) Phyllymenia sparsa 0.2104
960503-CH-14 FEATL Chondrus crispus 0.1655
960822-SG-15 I A Delisea fimbriata 0.1887
960822-SG-03 W2 A Amphiroa dilatata 0.1241
960822-SG-09  A}Fujc}E Peyssonnelia caulifera 0.1621
960302-GD-22 FH&4&459 Corallina officinalis 0.2220
960302-GD-13 LIR= Ceramium kondoi 0.4626
960503-CH-07 A A Amphiroa brevianceps 0.0930
960822-SG-05 g&Eol H2d Callophyllis palmata 0.2503
960822-SG-18 * Dumontia SF. 0.1508
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#1el AFHeH MeOH 283  50% MeOH +28& 433 843 840]
e A2 Yeygo 53], 50% MeOH 3282 I3 435 84 4y
el gl =l o] &%¢ UV-Vis. Datax Figure 8 3} 7t}

bz
3.092

1.%88

=— :\\
2. eeﬂl T T T '
362 429 309 698 700 nm

Fig. 8. UV-Vis. spectra of 50% MeOH extract from Hizikia fusi-
forme

Figure 1 ¢ Ao 23ld & 7} Fraction Sl oig g4ks} A4S
ZAE A= g3 2.



N e T -

g w4 As

= (g)
T%% (A&)an)
T i SR
| Hexane ¥ | 108 0.21
80% MeOH #3 ‘ 3.16 0.45
( Chloroform %3 0.64 0.33
30% MeOH #3 2.18 0.40
]
| H0 £3 1.32 0.11
n-BuOH ¥3 l 0.68 * 0.52
L | l

el A n-BuOHEZ A Ao 9= Aoz yelyen UV-Vis,
Datax Figure 9 ©] Jely e},

~ a;'} [" T T - N = ey
P
h~— /_\
\\“\\‘\
% ae T =30 ede rea

Fig. 9. UV-Vis. spectra of n-BuOH fraction of MeOH extract from
Hizikia fusiforme



3. ODS Column Chromatographyel] 21§ >2% & &4 23 g

Mz

50% MeOH F2€9 Z #¥¥ BAL ZAY A7 Chloroforme
0.45, MeOH + 0.81, H.0& 0.67% ettt 2 43 o189 Figure 10,
Figure 11, 223 Figure 12 o Rt} o7 o2 Be 848 HAo] o]
¢ 50% MeOH F&%E9] 413} $4& MeOH 280 F2 7egde @ 4
st

abs
4,000

2.8008-

2.dve r v T .
300 490 sea 620 700 nm

Fig. 10. UV-Vis. spectra of CHCI; fraction of 50% MeOH extract

from Hizikia fusiforme



2.000

@.00e -
EY-1-) <QQ 14 L1 1.4 7ee fm

Fig. 11. UV-Vis. spectra of MeOH fraction of 50% MeOH extract
from Hizikia fusiforme

». ey
X 2e o

Fig. 12. UV-Vis. spectra of H>O fraction of 50% MeOH extract from
Hizikia fusiforme

MeOH ¥¥3 tJEo] Chloroform 83 H.0 £30] 50% MeOH =2 5¢9]
$A44 A5 #&(synergic effect) & dol Aoz A 3 9},
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4. HHPLC © 9 &4 £2 Hg

GAarst FAo] Hold e yehd n-BuOH £8 3 50% MeOH

Z2° d3td HPLC 2 # 3t Rkl n-BuOHEY S 872 53z 1y
olFern] 1 2712 &3 2} (Figure 13)

1. Al
T MRl

Column : p -Bondapark 18
Mobile phase : H.QO/CHz:CN(30/70)

Flow rate : 1.5 ml/min

40 - IT
WD -
el
I
2260
B0 i€
s &K
> —~
$iZeD (‘.u
el
o B
S0 - = &=
(e ] <3
N, e 3
}'( ::}}JBL_J.{__ \ "
I e e e A T e e e i LU
- T g ) r X A ] T el -
(%) e} H4 3 - = © - 8 E=4 A
P s

Figure 13. Separation of n-BuOH fraction of 98% MeOH extract fr-

om Hizikia fusiforme using HPLC.(UV Detector:254nm)



50% MeOH F&E2 2719 a2 yyeozen 1 2HL ohex 2},
(Figure 14)

Column : p -Bondapark 18
Mobile phase : MeOH/CH3sCN(95/5)

Flow rate : 2 ml/min

o
&
-
BO-
40 3
w
F
Z Bo-
£

my
I
o
i
S

10 | s
AN AN

(0¥ e I

a0 10 o 30 40 50 B0 e 80
Minues

Figure 14. Separation of 50% MeOH extract from Hizikia fusifor
-me. using HPLC.(UV Dector:254nm)



5. GC/MSDE o] 4% A+ &9

£2] 50% MeOH 32 %9 Chloroform £33 TMS 532 HE3
MeOH 2o dgt GC/MSDE ol §3te] A2 2ysl3 2+ 934 o s
Mass library spectrum3} ¥|aste] 23 F 422 sgdc). z+ 239

GC data figure 15 # figure 16 o] Yebuylg]c}.

ungdance
1500000 | 16]60
1000000
14.15
500000 ]
O‘J\‘Lr,
Time--> 5.0 1000 1500 20.00 25100

Fig. 15. GC spectra of chloroform fraction of 50% MeOH extract from

Hizikia fusiforme

F\bu.ndance

6000000 |
4000000 ]

2000000 ]

0 - e
ime-~> 5.00

Fig. 16. GC spectra of MeOH fraction of 50% MeOH extract from Hizikia

fusiforme



A, Chloroform #8 A¥& 2K, 14.153min o Jehd ga= L-pro-
line, 5-oxo-methyl ester ¢! 222 Jelton MS data: figure 17 o] 3
I 32 o$FH 2

undance Scan 929 (14,153 min)
o
8000 ]
6000 ]
4000 ]
41
2000 |
} l 127143
o] 3 99 L | 167 191 211 232 253 327
/z--> 50 180 180 200 " 280 " Tado
undance #10321: L-Proline, 5-oxo-, methyl estexr (¥)
B
8000 ]
6000 |
41
4000 ]
2000 ]
27 J
143
ol dp b di #7 T et
bn/z-~> 50 180 150 260 240 300

Fig. 17. MS spectra of 14.153 min peak of GC

ZT

COOMe
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16.597 min °] Yebd AL 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, diethyl ester
A Aoz yepew MS datak: figure 18 o] 1 72 E oh&3} o).

Pbundance Scan 1133 (I8.597 min)
149
8000
6000 ]
4000 ]
7
2000 177
6576 105
ol 2ol 1Ly, 194 222 25 387
/Z--> "5 T b T 150 200 ' 280 360 LT
undance #129815: 1, Z-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, diathyl ester (¥)
1#9
8000
6000 ]
4000 |
177
2000 ]
6576 105
222
f/z--> 50 180 150 200 250 3060 350

Fig 18. MS spectra of 16.597 min peak of GC
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18.814 min ° Yeld A= (-)-loliolide & Ao Jelyron MS data:
figure 19 o]3 I Fz2+= &3 7).

undance Scan 1318 (18 813 mwin)
43
8000
111
6000 4
4000 ]
2000 |

ol 44 LT
/z--> 6
ce #32873: (-} -Lolioclide (¥*]

8000 i1
6000 ]
178
4000 ] 140
67 95 13
2000 ] 163
[ 196
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 230 240 280 380

Fig. 19. MS spectra of 18.814 min peak of GC

Me
HO O O

Me Me



20.419 min° “ehd 2= hexadecanoic acid 1 ALZ Jelhren MS

datat figure 20 °|3 2 F2& oS3 o).

undance Scan 1452 (20.419 min)
7B
43
8000 ]
6000 ]
4000 ]
129
2000 ] 97
171 213 256
0] min l U 1274 313 356 387 452 516
Jz-~> 5 100 150 200 250 330 380 480 4o 535
darice #131571: Hexadecanoic acid (%)
p 73
8000 ]
6000 ]
256
4000 ]
129
2000 ] 97 213
E in
m/z--> 50 100 180 200 280 3060  3L0 480 430 580

Fig. 20. MS spectra of 20.419 min peak of GC
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22.288 minol Yehd I3AE octadecanoic acid 1 Ao Yebygtew MS
datatx figure 21 o] I F2E o}-&3 2},

undance Scan 1608 (22,288 min)

8000 4 60

6000 ]

4000

2000 ]

b/z--> °

Abundance #132772: Octadecancic acid (¥)

33348

350

k

60
8000 ]

6000 |

4000 |
129

7
2000 ] ? 284
185 241

; I N

m/z--> "Tso ' 100 150 200 250 380

Fig. 21. MS spectra of 22.288 min peak of GC

/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\)\w
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26.421 min °] Jehd 3 E 1,2-benzenedicarboxylic acid, bis(2-ethylhe-
xylester &1 Z2& yepten] MS data: figure 22 °o|3 I F2E o}L3
2},

Abundance Scan 1953 {26.421 win)
149

8000 ]

€000 ]

4000 ]

167
57
2000 43
1043 279
ol i N 207 239261 335 361 390410

[2--> 50 180 150 280  2%0 " 350 T b0
: [

“ethyIhexy
149

8000

6000 ]
4000 ]

57 167
2000
1 g3 113 279
n/z--» 50 180 150 200 250 300 EY T 400

Fig. 22. MS spectra of 26.421 min peak of GC

O/\l/\/\
O\/[\/\/

o)
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522 TMS FEA31 MeOH 230 93 datad A R™ L3 7o),
14.836 min o vehd s 3£ 3,5-Ditertbutylsalicylaldehyded! 2.2 1}e}
@2w MS dataxe figure 23 o] I FZE d&3 )

undarice T 8dan 988 (I ETS win)
ZJTB

8000
6000
4000

2000} 41

ol 2B1 3X3A1 40015 461491 549

m/z--> o] 100 150 200 250 300 iso 400 450 500 550
T ce T3,5- ey
219

8000

6000

4000 .

57
2000 4

29 02 163191
L LS O 0 WY S0 SN SO 0 S
m/z--> so 160 180 286 256 3do 380" 4d0 "4dc "séo 5o

Fig. 23. MS spectra of 14.836 min peak of GC

CHO
OH
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20.047 min°l Yehd 3 3E hexadecanoic acid, methyl ester 9 A2 2 1}
Ebyt2en] MS data: figure 24 o] I 72 &3} 7).

undance Scan 1421 120.047 min)

b
8000
6000 ]
4000 |

a3
2000 |
, 143
227 70
o ‘MLLIllzlu‘ . 2 327355 401429 461483 535
b LLELSR ] rrTT o TUYeTrTr T 1Y rTrr1rYy T Trrvre T T Y Y] ov Ty
n/z--> 50 100 150 200 250 380 @350  4b0  4f0 ' 5d¢ &L
undance #132178: Hexadecancic acid, methyl ester () T

"
8000 |
6000 |
4000 ]
2000 ]

143
“ 97 I 185 277 270
[LJR U H1E | o S N S
n/z--> 50 100 150 200 250 3080 330 480 450 's80 "sko
Fig. 24. MS spectra of 20.047 min peak of GC

/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/U\ _Me
)
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20.406 min o Yebd H AL hexadecanoic acid & Ho.2 velgen MS
data< figure 25 0|3 1 72 & &3} 2,

undance scan 1451 (20-40%6 min)
B
8000 | 43
6000 |

4000 |

2000 ]
157 19313 256
o] (299 355 soms 461489 535
/z--> 150 200 250 300 350 480 4%0 %30 5ig
Phundance #131571: Hexadecanoic acid (¥)

8000

6000 J

256

4000
129

171

T,

b/z--> 50 160" idc 200" 28¢ 386 380 480 450 00 546

2000 l 213

Fig. 25. MS spectra of 20.406 min peak of GC

/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/“\OH
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20.502 min°l Jebd I A& 1,2-benzenedicaboxylic acid, butyl 2-methyl
propyl ester 1 2.2 velton MS datak: figure 26 o] I F2= 1=
<3 2},

RBbundance Scan 145% (20.50Z2 wminJ
149

8000 ]

6000 |

4000

41
57 104 20823
0 ‘Jlﬂ 1R WY

281 327355 401429 475503 535
0 300 330 4d0 430 506" 53¢

Ty

/z--> 50 100

T4y
200 2%

icar ~methyipropy
149
8000 ]
6000 ]
4000
2000 ]
a1 23
76 104 203 278
5 SNV S VT P A L L e —
/z--> 50 100 1506 280 230 386 386 abo 450 580 &30

Fig. 26. MS spectra of 20.502 min peak of GC
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